
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
Transparency: Annual Report (Pages 7 - 18) 

6    Review of Governance Arrangements (Pages 19 - 68) 

7    Calendar of Meetings 2024/25 (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Healy, Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bick, S. Davies and Moore 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 5 July 2023 
 5.30  - 6.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Healy, 
Sheil and Young 
 
Officers:  
Chief Financial Officer: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Audit Partner: Mark Hodgson 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

23/18/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from the Council’s Independent Person, Rob Bennett. 

23/19/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  

23/20/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 25 May 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

23/21/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/22/Civ To Note Officer Delegated Decision 

5a To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities Pay Award for 2023-24 
The decision was noted. 

23/23/Civ Update on the timing of the external audit of the Council's 
statement of accounts 2022/23 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Committee received an oral report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 
The following was noted by Committee: 
 
That Audits of 2022/23 Accounts will not begin before 1st November 2023 and 
as yet there is no timetable for commencing the Council’s Audit as the focus is 
on historical audits nationally (of which there are over 1,000 to be concluded). 
 
It was confirmed following a question submitted by the Independent Person 
that the small grant claim CFB06 did not apply to the city council. 
 
The Committee noted the update and that a further update would be provided 
by the External Auditor to the next meeting. 

23/24/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 
The Committee and the Independent Person asked questions concerning: 
Current staffing levels in the Audit Team 
Resources for pre-Audit work 
Horizon scanning for reviews/no scheduled look at SCDC 4 day week or the 
proposed STZ. 
Any concerns on the audits reported to 
[...]
up as soon as possible. 
 
To  note: 
That Financial Procedure Rules have been updated to reflect the Senior 
Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023 (appendix B) 
That the Scheme of Delegation has been updated to reflect the Senior 
Management Structure effective from 25 May 2023. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 
Report Page 1 of 11 
 

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND TRANSPARENCY: 

ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023 

 

To: Civic Affairs Committee             20 September 2023 

Report by: Adam Brown 

Data Protection Officer & Information Governance 

Manager 

(3C Shared Services - Information Governance) 

Email:  

Adam.Brown@3csharedservices.org  

Wards affected All 

 

________________________________________________________________ 

1. INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Information Governance 

activity and performance during 2022/23 (April 2022 - March 2023).  

 

1.2 It provides: 

 

 An overview of the current arrangements in place to monitor the 

Information Governance arrangements at the Council including Data 

Protection Compliance and Information Security / Cyber Security 

Compliance.  

 

 An update on the council’s performance relating to: 

 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) / Environmental Information 

Regulations (EIR) Requests 

 Data Subject Access Requests   

 Personal Data Incidents 

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1  The Committee is asked to note the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Adam.Brown@3csharedservices.org


 

 

 
Report Page 2 of 11 
 

3. BACKGROUND  

3.1 Information is a vital asset and needs to be managed securely by the council. 

Appropriate policies, guidance, accountability, and structures must be in place 

to manage the council’s information legally, securely, and effectively to 

minimise risk to the public and staff and to protect its finances and assets. 

3.2  
[...]
from 3C ICT partners and others 
to strive to continually improve performance, serve residents better and reduce 
the council’s exposure to risk. 
 

13.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

(a)  Financial Implications 

Page 15



 

 

 
Report Page 10 of 11 
 

No decisions with financial implications are proposed in this report. 
 
(b)  Staffing Implications 

Staff will continue to be supported to understand and meet their obligations 
regarding transparency issues. 

 
(c)  Equality and Poverty Implications 

This report does not propose decisions with equalities impacts, so and EqIA 
has not been produced. 

 
(d)  Environmental Implications 

No decisions with environmental implications are proposed in this report. 
 
(e)  Procurement 

N/a 
 
(f)  Consultation and communication 

As set in the body of the report, the need for vigilance and training on data 
protection and related matters has been communicated to managers and 
staff regularly. 

 
(g)  Community Safety 

N/a 
 

 
14.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None 
 

 
 
16. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 None 

 

17.  REPORT DETAILS AND CONTACT 

Report: 
 
Freedom of Information, Data 
Protection and Transparency: 
Annual Report 2021-22 
 

 
 
Drafted: 27/07/2023 
 
Last Revision:  
 

The author and contact officer for 
queries on the report 

Information Governance Manager / Data 
Protection Officer 
 
infogov@3csharedservices.org 

Page 16

mailto:infogov@3csharedservices.org


 

 

 
Report Page 11 of 11 
 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE 

 

 

1. Introduction 

  This report provides the starting point for noting the work of a Member 

Governance Reference Group (GRG) which will report to the Civic Affairs 

Committee when decisions are required. 

2.  Recommendations 

 

 To agree the Terms of Reference of the Governance Reference 

Group (paragraph 4) 

 To note the work programme and high level timeline (paragraph 5). 
[...]
tuents effectively; 

Page 20



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

4. enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively, to 

ensure that councillors’ time is used most efficiently and 

effectively and focused on the most important issues; 

5. create a powerful and effective means of holding decision-

makers to public account; 

6. ensure that no one shall review or scrutinise a decision in 

which they were directly involved; 

7. ensure that those responsible for decision making are clearly 

identifiable to local people and that they explain the reasons 

for decisions; and 

8. provide a means of improving the delivery of services to the 

community. 

 

2) Area Committees and any future approach to community engagement 

 

3) A revised and user-friendly Constitution 

 

4) The city council electoral cycle 

 
5) Any other aspects of Governance which the Governance Reference 

Group identifies or are asked to review by the Civic Affairs Committee. 

 

 

5. Work programme 

5.1 The GRG will, in the first instance, meet monthly until April 2024-it has 
met twice (3 August and 11 September).  It will investigate each of its 
themes in the Terms of Reference and will report to the Civic Affairs 
Committee 7 February 2024 with progress.  It may be possible to secure 
some improvements in process or practice before then. 

5.2 Given the time available between this meeting and that February 
meeting, the Governance Reference Group has recognized that it may 
not be possible to consider all of the themes in its Terms of Reference in 
sufficient detail to arrive at a conclusion / recommendation by February 
2024.   

5.3 The aim is to recommend any changes to the decision-making framework 
for implementation in May 2024.  After which, consideration of electoral 

Page 21



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

cycles, a comprehensive consideration of effective community 
engagement, and any other business will be undertaken. 

5.4 The dura
[...]
19 5 27
North Area  * Thurs 18:30 6 5 14 6
South Area * Mon 19:00 10 9 25 10
West Area * Thurs 18:30 13 12 21 13
Joint Local Planning Advisory Group 17.30
Executive 17.30 18 10
* Area Committees - provisional dates tbc 

Member briefings TIME MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APRIL MAY
Mon, Wed at 18.00 00:00 various*
*various member briefings/training sessions for new/all councillors are taking place during May (see Induction Programme)

2024 Lib Dem Party Conference 21st-24th
2024 Labour Party Conference 6th-9th
2024 Green Party Conference 4th-6th
Planning Committee Training 05/06/24
Licensing Committee Training 10/06/24
Election 02/05/24
Election 01/05/25

P
age 71

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Transparency: Annual Report
	6 Review of Governance Arrangements
	Appendix to Gov report Cambridge CfGS Culture Behaviours and Governance (002)
	Appendix to Govermamce report next steps - working group

	7 Calendar of Meetings 2024/25
	Meeting Card_24-25
	Sheet1





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 20 September 2023 
 5.30  - 6.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Sheil 
and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/26/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Healy and the Independent Person 
Rob Bennett. 
 

23/27/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 

23/28/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 5 July 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

23/29/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

23/30/Civ Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Transparency: 
Annual Report 
 
The Committee noted the report.  The Chair asked that congratulations be 
passed onto the Information Governance Team for a good year. 

23/31/Civ Review of Governance Arrangements 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report. The Committee noted that 
the dates for two future meetings of the Governance Reference Group had 
changed to 2 November and 11 December. 
 
In response to questions the officers stated: 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

That the first date for a change to the council’s electoral cycle to all-out 
elections would be May 2026. 
That a change to its decision making system would take place to co-incide with 
the beginning of a Municipal Year. 
 
The Chair suggested that it may be worthwhile for the Governance Reference 
Group to hold a workshop in November to discuss governance options and 
that the Chair would suggest this to the Deputy Leader (non-statutory). 
 
Cllr Bennett asked if the external speaker session(s) could be recorded so that 
other councillors could tap into the subject. 
 
Resolved- 
To agree the terms of reference of the Governance Reference Group 
To note the work programme and high level timeline 

23/32/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2024/25 
 
The committee noted that the calendar was indicative and may change 
dependent on the work of the Governance Reference Group and any adopted 
change to decision making. 
 
It was likely that there would be additional meetings in February and May/June 
2024 to consider the four day week pilot. 
 
Resolved 
To agree the 2024/25 indicative calendar, subject to the above proviso. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


